
 

 

 
Merton Council 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission - financial monitoring task 

group 
 
Task group members 
 
Councillors: 
 
Hamish Badenoch 
Suzanne Grocott 
Peter McCabe 
Dennis Pearce 
Peter Southgate 
 

Wednesday 22 July 2015 at 7.00 pm 
Committee room C - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX 
 

Agenda 
 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Election of chair   

3  Minutes of meeting held on 1 July 2015  1 - 4 

4  Financial monitoring report - quarter 1  5 - 74 

5  Date and agenda for next meeting   

 

Contact for further information about the task group meeting: 
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 020 8545 3864; scrutiny@merton.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP 
1 JULY 2015 

(19.00 - 20.30) 

PRESENT Councillors Suzanne Grocott(in the Chair), Peter McCabe and 
Peter Southgate 
 
Marissa Bartlett (Joint Head of HR Transactional Services), Paul 
Dale (Assistant Director of Resources) and Caroline Holland 
(Director of Corporate Services) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Councillors Hamish Badenoch and Dennis Pearce sent apologies. 
 
2  MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 26 FEBRUARY 2015 (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
3  UPDATE ON CURRENT STAFFING POSITION (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Marissa Bartlett, Head of Joint HR Transactional Services, introduced the report and 
Appendix A (which was laid round and will be published with the minutes). 
 
Marissa Bartlett said that HR had been carrying out an intensive piece of work over 
the past year, known as a “technical establishment exercise” in order to identify each 
post (generic job title such as Revenue and Benefits Officer) and position (particular 
role assigned to the people in each of those posts) that is budgeted for in order to 
produce a fully costed staffing structure baseline. Data has also been produced to set 
out the number of vacancies as at 1st June 2015 and how many of these are filled by 
agency/temporary workers. She said that this is a work in progress and she would 
welcome comments on how comprehensive members considered the data in the 
appendix to be.. 
 
Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, added that her intention is to 
provide information on budgeted hours rather than posts and positions as she 
believes this would be more meaningful to service managers and to councillors. She 
will also ensure that this information is consistent with the information on 
interim/temporary workers that is provided to General Purposes Committee. 
 
In response to a question about what information was provided to service managers, 
Paul Dale, Assistant Director of Resources, said that the finance team provide 
detailed budget information on each post for managers to verify before the start of the 
financial year so that managers can check it and will fully understand their staffing 
budget. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

Caroline Holland explained that the finance information comes from a separate 
system and that the data provided to the task group comes from the HR/payroll 
integrated iTrent system which, when vacant posts are also entered, will be able to 
provide the sort of HR monitoring data that the council requires. She added that when 
the contract for the previous HR system expired and the contract for iTrent began in 
April 2012, a decision was taken to focus on the payroll function to ensure that staff 
were paid that month. Vacant post information was not entered initially due to the 
importance of keeping to the go live date for the other two councils in the partnership. 
 
Marissa Bartlett said that other councils do not use iTrent in the way Merton applies 
their staffing establishment control, which is why this has been a lengthy exercise 
and much care has been taken to ensure the data is accurate. 
 
In response to a question about what the position would be with iTrent when the 
Merton and Sutton HR shared service came to an end, Caroline Holland said that the 
iTrent contract is for 10 years, with a break clause, so it is likely to remain in use. She 
assured members that the system could be developed  
 
Task group members said they found the information in Appendix A difficult to 
understand and would prefer to have information given in terms of full-time 
equivalents (FTEs), vacancies and number of vacancies covered by agency and 
interim staff.to produce the information that they require. They stressed that they 
need to be able to see the big picture but also to have confidence in the accuracy of 
the information provided. 
 
It was AGREED to invite Marissa Bartlett to a future meeting of the task group to 
present FTE staffing, vacancy and vacancy cover information  and summary level 
data. 
 
 
4  2014-15 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Members AGREED to take agenda items 4,5 and 6 together. 
 
Caroline Holland introduced the reports. She drew members’ attention to the key 
areas: 
 

• the council’s revenue budget was overspent in 2014/15 for the first time in 
many years. There were three main service areas that were overspent and 
steps have been taken to address these to limit possibility of overspend in 
2015/16. However, current forecast is for an overspend of £1.2m in 2015/16 

• the level of general fund reserves was reduced in 2014/15 for the first time in 
several years 

• total capital expenditure in 2014/15 was less than predicted in November 
2014. There has already been some slippage in the 2015/16 capital budget 

• the collection fund for business rates has fallen in 2014/15 following new 
government regulations that have resulted in a large increase in the number of 
appeals and therefore provisions required 

Page 2



3 

• the pension fund accounts have been reported to the Pension Fund Advisory 
Panel and to General Purposes Committee where members were reasonably 
happy with its performance.  The council is looking to change its pension fund 
manager to get even better returns in future. A one-off £10m deficit funding 
transfer from reserves was put in as planned to reduce the impact on future 
years. 

 
In response to questions about the pension fund, Paul Dale said that the method of 
evaluating the pensions liability differed from that used in the private sector and that 
the gap was much lower in cash terms. He added that the return on investment 
achieved was reasonable and that Merton is in a better position than most councils. 
 
Caroline Holland explained that the policy on the use of the reserves and balances is 
set out in the council’s medium term financial strategy. General fund balances are 
intended to meet unexpected items such as the 2014/15 overspend. Earmarked 
reserves can only be used for the purpose for which they are earmarked. 
 
Members expressed concern at the £1.2m projected overspend for 2015/16 and 
asked whether the causes of the 2014/15 had been addressed. Caroline Holland 
outlined the three areas of major overspend and that, of these, adult social care costs 
and, to a lesser extent, children’s social care remained an area of concern to her. 
She said that more work would be done to challenge budget managers and to see if 
monies could be released from corporate items to address genuine budget pressures 
elsewhere. In response to a question, she said that the council was likely to need to 
draw on general fund reserves again this year. 
 
Members also questioned whether sufficient was being done at this early stage in the 
financial year to bring the projected overspend under control. Caroline Holland said 
that analysis was being undertaken and that it is important to track progress on 
achievement of savings that had already been agreed as underperformance on this 
would also impact on the 2015/16 outturn prediction. Paul Dale said that he would be 
meeting with assistant directors and cost centre managers to address overpends. 
 
In response to a question about the importance of challenge so that only essential 
capital schemes are funded, Caroline Holland said that this does happen but she 
would welcome members’ support on this. 
 
ACTION: Caroline Holland undertook to provide task group members with appendix 
4: on street parking account 2014/15. 
 
5  SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION ON THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

6  DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, 2014-15 (Agenda Item 6) 
 

7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Page 3



4 

The dates and membership of the financial monitoring task group for 2015/16 will be 
agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission at its meeting on 14 July 2015. 
The proposed meeting dates are 22 July, 5 November 2015 and 23 February 2016. 
 
It was AGREED that the only agenda item on 22 July will be the financial monitoring 
report for 2015/16 quarter 1. Councillor Suzanne Grocott sent apologies. 
 

Page 4



 - 1 -  

 

Financial Task Group 
Date: 22 July 2015 

Subject:  Financial Report 2015/16 – June 2015 

Lead officer: Paul Dale 
 

Lead member: Mark Allison 
 

Recommendations: 

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing 
a forecast net underspend at year end of £0.47million, 0.3% of the net budget. 

 

B. That Cabinet note the following capital adjustments: 

 

Scheme 2015/16 
£000s 

2016/17 
£000s 

Narrative 

Poplar Permanent Expansion 40 0 Contribution from school for 
landscaping works 

Colliers Wood Library Re-Fit (200) 200 Expenditure profile for the 
scheme now established and 
budgeted spend in 2016/17 

Industrial Estate Investment (550) 550 The works required under the 
scheme pending the outcome of 
the Asset Review 

Total (710) 750  

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 - 2 -  

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1.1 This is the first quarter’s financial monitoring report for 2015/16 presented in line with the 
financial reporting timetable.  

 
This financial monitoring report provides:- 

 

• The income and expenditure at period 3 and a full year forecast projection. 

• An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information; 

• An update on Corporate Items in the budget 2015/16; 

• Progress on the delivery of the 2015/16 revenue savings 

• An update on the delivery of 2014/15 savings 
 

 
 

 
2. 2015/16 FORECAST OUTTURN BASED UPON LATEST AVAILABLE DATA  
 
   Executive summary – At the end of the first quarter to 30th June 2015 the year end forecast 

is net £0.47m underspend, 0.3% of the net budget.  
 
Summary Position as at 30 
June 2015      

  

Current 
Budget 
2015/16 

Full Year 
Forecast 
(June) 

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 
end 

(June) 

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 
end-

previous 
month 
(May) 

Outurn 
variance 
2014/15 

  £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

Department           

3A.Corporate Services 14,996 14,435 (561) (813) (691) 

3B.Children, Schools and Families 51,290 52,678 1,388 1,920 2,663 

3C.Community and Housing 61,555 62,567 1,012 1,222 2,774 

3D.Public Health 320 137 (183) (0) (0) 

3E.Environment & Regeneration 23,999 24,119 120 77 1,703 

Overheads 0 0 0 0 0 

NET SERVICE EXPENDITURE 152,160 153,936 1,776 2,406 6,448 

            

3E.Corporate Items           
Impact of Capital on revenue budget 14,117 14,092 (25) (25) 205 
Central budgets (12,186) (14,408) (2,222) (1,096) (2,817) 
Levies 926 926 0 0 0 

TOTAL CORPORATE PROVISIONS 2,856 609 (2,247) (1,121) (2,612) 

            

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 155,016 154,545 (471) 1,285 3,836 

FUNDING           

Revenue Support Grant (30,425) (30,425) 0 0 0 

Business Rates (33,686) (33,686) 0 0 0 

Other Grants (9,434) (9,434) 0 0 (154) 

Council Tax and Collection
[...]
nce 
at year 
end (Jun) 
£000 

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 
end (May) 
£000 

2014/15 
Variance 
at year 
end 
£000 

Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance 8,763 9,732 969 509 1,287 

Education 16,346 17,279 134 1,334 953 

Social Care and Youth Inclusion 11,494 12,006 512 77 580 

Public Health contribution 0 (328) (328) 0 (415) 

PFI 7,983 8,084 101 0 6 

Redundancy costs 2,091 2,091 0 0 39 

Total (controllable) 46,677 48,864 1,388 1,920 2,450 

 
Overview 
At the end of June Children Schools and Families had a forecast overspend of £1.388m on local 
authority funded services. Although the department received growth for placements, this was not 
sufficient to cover to total shortfall caused by the increased birth rate and additional burdens from 
central government. An additional budget allocation of £799k for transport cost has also been 
included in this month’s forecast. The overspend has also been netted down by one off Public Health 
money of £328k making the underlying overspend £1.716m, (£1.920m last month) a reduction of 
£204k. Hence, on a like for like bases, there has been an increase in the projected overspend of 
£595k since May. 
 
There is a potential risk of an in-year claw back on the Public Health grant allocation as a result of the 
recent budget announcement by the chancellor, estimated nationally as £200m. Details of how this 
will be allocated across PH grants or how it will be taken back in year have not been agreed. Estimate 
is around 7% of the grant allocation (£646k). This may affect the funding allocated to CSF. 
 
Local Authority Funded Services 
 
There are a number of volatile budgets, which require continuous and careful demand management. 
Significant cost pressures and underspends identified to date are detailed below: 

Description 
Budget 
£000 

Jun 
£000 

May 
£000 

2014/15 
£000 

Fostering and residential placements (ART) 4,845 733 691 1,052 

Supported lodgings/housing 629 294 137 427 

Un-accompanied asylum seeking 
[...]

Full Year  

Forecast 

(Jun) 

£000 

 

 

 

 

2015/16 

Forecast  

Variance 

(Jun) 

£000 

 

 

 

 

2015/16 

Forecast  

Variance 

(May) 

£000 

 

 

 

 

2014/15 

Variance 

at year 

end 

£000 

Access and 

Assessment 
42,690 43,584 

894 
505 2,648 

Commissioning 4,727 4,612 (115) (101) (221) 

Direct Provision 3,966 4,411 445 628 892 

Directorate 1,048 1,042 (6) (12) (223) 

**Contribution from 

Public Health 

 

0 

 

(328) 

 

(328) 

 

0 

 

(500) 

Adult Social Care  52,431 53,321 890 1,020 2,595 

Libraries and 

Heritage 

2,393 2,395 2 49 4 

Merton Adult 

Education 

(180) (3) 177 179 254 

Housing General 
Fund 

1,900 1,843 (57) (26) (105) 

Total (controllable) 56,544 57,556 1,012 1,222 2,748 

 
It should be noted that Adult Social Care forecast overspend has been netted down by £328k  of      
one-off Public Health money giving an underlying overspend of £1.382m 
Also a  corporate settlement of £328k budget transfer has been approved to reduce the transport 
forecast over-spend. Hence on a like for like basis there has been an increase in the projected 
overspend of £466,000 since May. 

 
 

Page 18



 - 15 -  

Access and Assessment - £893k over-spend   
 

 
 
 Access and Assessment 
 

Forecast 
Variance 
(June) 
£000 

Forecast  
Variance  
(May) 
£000 

Gross Placements overspend 2,175 1,841 

Miles Re-ablement  under-spend (217) (97) 

Other A&A under-spends (775) (803) 

Sub-total Net over-spend 1,183 941 

Over achievement of Client Contribution  (265) (386) 

Helping People at home grant ** (25) (50) 

Sub-Total over-achievement of 
Income 

(290) (436) 

Total Access & Assessment 893 505 

 
 

 

 

Page 19



 - 16 -  

 

 

 
Description 

 
2015/16 
Budget 

£000 

Forecast  
Variance  

(Jun) 
£000 

Forecast 
Variance 

(May) 
£000 

2014/15 
Variance at 

year end 
£000 

Access & Assessment     
Gross Placements 38,570 2,175 1,841 3,689 

Client & CCG Contribution Income (11,875) (265) (386) (612) 


[...]

 
4.4 Appendix 5c details the change in funding the programme. Members are asked to note that 

available Section 106 funding has been applied against the existing programme – officers have 
confirmed that this application meets the conditions of the funding. The table below shows the 
movement in the Capital programme for 2015/16 since its approval in March 2015: 

 

Depts. 

Original 

Budget 

15/16 

Net 

Slippage  

2014/15 

Adjustments 

New 

External 

Funding 

New 

Internal 

Funding 

Re-

profiling 

Revised 

Budget 

15/16 

Community and Housing 2,161 1,436 200 0   (200) 3,597 

Corporate Services 7,428 2,408 (21) 0 0 (1,047) 8,768 

Children Schools and 
Families 

17,105 1,014 137 60 0 (2,367) 15,949 

Environment and 
Regeneration 

15,240 2,345 21 468 275 (550) 17,799 

Total 41,933 7,203 337 528 275 (4,164) 46,112 

 

Page 28



 - 25 -  

 
5. DELIVERY OF SAVINGS FOR 2015/16 

Department 
Target 

Savings 
2015/16 

Projected 
Savings  
2015/16 

Period 3 
Forecast 
Shortfall 

Period 3 
Forecast 
Shortfall 

  £000's £000's £000's % 

Corporate Services 1,170 1,099 (71) (6.1)% 

Children Schools and 
Families 781 781 0 0.0% 

Community and Housing 2,154 1,940 (214) (9.9)% 

Environment and 
Regeneration 978 839 (139) (14.2)% 

          

Total 5,083 4,659 (424) (8.3)% 

 
Appendix 7 details the progress on savings for 2015/16 by department. 

 
Appendix 8 reports the 2014/15 savings not achieved and projects the full year affect of these 
savings in 2015/16. Further work will be performed to ensure the 2014/15 savings shortfall is 
addressed in the current year. 

 
 
 
6. MISCELLANEOUS DEBT 
 
6.1 The Miscellaneous Debt report as at June 2015 is attached as Appendix 9 

 
7. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 
 
7.1 All relevant bodies have been consulted. 
 
8. TIMETABLE 
 
8.1 In accordance with current financial reporting timetables. 
 
9. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 All relevant implications have been addressed in the report.  
 
10. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 All relevant implications have been addressed in the report. 
 
 
11. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 Not applicable 
 
 
 
12. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 29



 - 26 -  

12.1 Not applicable 
 
13. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1 The emphasis placed on the delivery of revenue savings within the financial monitoring report 

will be enhanced during 2015/16, the risk of part non-delivery of savings is already contained 
on the key strategic risk register and will be kept under review. 

 
14. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED WITH THIS 

REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT  
  

Appendix 1-   Detailed monthly position table 
Appendix 2 –  Detailed Corporate Items table 
Appendix 3 –   Pay and Price Inflation as at June 2015 
Appendix 4 –  Treasury Management: Outlook 

 Appendix 5a –  Current Capital Programme 2015/16 
 Appendix 5b –  Current Capital Programme 2015/16 – Adjustments May 2015 
 Appendix 5c –  Funding Current Capital Programme 2015/16 & 2016/17 
 Appendix 6 -  Departmental charts 

Appendix 7 -   Progress on 2015/16 savings 
Appendix 8-  2014/15 savings achieved and expected in 2015/16   
Appendix 9   Miscellaneous Debt Update June 2015 

 
15. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
15.1 Budgetary Control files held in the Corporate Services department. 
 
 
16. REPORT AUTHOR 

− Name: Paul Dale 

− Tel: 020 8545 3458 

− email:   paul.dale@merton.gov.uk 

Page 30



 - 27 -  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary Position as at 30th 
June2015      APPENDIX 1  

  

Original 
Budget 
2015/16 

Current 
Budget 
2015/16 

Year to 
Date 
Budget 
(June) 

Year to 
Date 
Actual 
(June) 

Full Year 
Forecast 
(June) 

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 

end(June) 

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 
end-

previous 
month 
(May) 

Outturn 
Variance 
2014/15 

  £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000 

Department              
[...]
utes of meeting held on 1 July 2015
	4 Financial monitoring report - quarter 1
	APPENDIX 6 P3
	Appendix 7 - Period 3 Progress on savings 15 16
	Appendix 8  Progress on savings 14 15
	Appendix 9 - Debt Report June 2015




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
22 JULY 2015
(19.00 - 20.30)
PRESENT Councillors Hamish Badenoch (in the Chair), Adam Bush, 

Stephen Crowe, Dennis Pearce and Peter Southgate

Paul Dale (Assistant Director of Resources) and Julia Regan 
(Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillors Suzanne Grocott and Peter McCabe.

Councillors Adam Bush and Stephen Crowe confirmed that they had joined the task 
group.

2 ELECTION OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Hamish Badenoch was elected as Chair.

3 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 1 JULY 2015 (Agenda Item 3)

Agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

Matters arising:

 Paul Dale, Assistant Director of Resources, confirmed that he had arranged to 
meet the Director and two Assistant Directors in Environment and 
Regeneration to address specific areas of overspend. He undertook to 
feedback to the next meeting of the task group. ACTION: Assistant Director of 
Resources

 The street parking appendix was received by Cabinet and so now publicly 
available on the website

4 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1 (Agenda Item 4)

Paul Dale, Assistant Director of Resources, provided a brief introduction to the report 
and drew attention to the increase in the underlying service overspend. He laid round 
an updated table setting out the summary position as at 30 June 2015 (paragraph 2) 
and a cash flow forecast. Both these documents will be published on the website 
alongside the meeting agenda.

In response to questions about the underlying service overspend, Paul Dale said that 
on a like for like basis compared to the previous month it would be £2.3m but it had 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

been reduced by transferring monies and the overall year end forecast is a net £0.5m 
underspend.

Environment and Regeneration
Paul Dale highlighted the overspend forecast for waste services. In response to a 
question, he said that the income target for commercial waste had been replaced by 
an alternative saving.

Task group members expressed concern that the income target for commercial 
waste had not been met and wondered if the target was realistic and whether there 
was more that could be done to optimise revenue, including through looking at what 
other boroughs are doing. Members identified this as an area for further scrutiny.

In response to a question about the operational cost of the waste transfer station, 
Paul Dale said that the energy from waste plan should provide a solution.

Task group members noted the continuing, though smaller,  mismatch between the 
Greenspaces budget and service delivery.

Children, Schools and Families
Paul Dale alerted members to the high overspend in children’s social care due to 
increased caseloads and rise in cost of placements. He said that the SEN transport 
budget had been increased in response to overspend in previous years, arising from 
increased demand.

Task group members requested further detail on SEN and adult social care transport 
costs, client numbers and forecasts for the future so that these could be scrutinised. 
This was identified as an area for further scrutiny at a future meeting.

Paul Dale undertook to find out whether Merton was part of a Londonwide scheme on 
the terms of engagement of social workers. ACTION: Assistant Director of Resources

In response to a question about the impact of redundancy costs on the General 
Fund, Paul Dale explained that as, well as redundancy payments, any loss to the 
Pension Fund had to be covered by the General Fund. 

Community and Housing
Paul Dale said that the £2.2m of underachieved savings last year were unlikely to be 
delivered this year. He added that the department was more optimistic about 
delivering the 2015/16 savings.

Members agreed that they wish to monitor the delivery of savings in more detail at a 
future meeting in order to understand why some savings were not being delivered. 
This knowledge would be helpful for scrutiny of the budget process for future years.

In response to a question about the public health budgets, Paul Dale said that these 
had not been particularly well aligned to responsibilities when the funding was 
transferred to the council. The government may take some of this money back but it 
is not clear at present how much or when.



3

Capital programme
Paul Dale said that the capital spend for the first three months this year had been 
lower than in previous years and that the forecast for the year, with an underspend of 
£3.7m, was therefore optimistic. He explained that the structure of the capital budget 
had been improved in recent years and set out the main causes of slippage. He 
added that the corporate services budget included acquisitions and bidding funds that 
may not be needed but provided the council with flexibility as and when purchase or 
bidding opportunities arose. 

Members requested a short briefing paper be provided to a future meeting to explain 
how the capital programme works and its relationship to the rest of the budget. Paul 
Dale undertook to provide a worked example and Julia Regan undertook to look at 
previous minutes for any text that would be of assistance. ACTION: Assistant 
Director of Resources and Head of Democracy Services

Delivery of savings for 2015/16
AGREED to defer discussion of this and have it as the first item of business at the 
task group’s next meeting.

5 DATE AND AGENDA FOR NEXT MEETING (Agenda Item 5)

The task group will be meeting on 5 November 2015 and 23 February 2016. 
Members AGREED that the meetings would start at 7pm and ideally last a maximum 
of 90 minutes.

Agenda for meeting on 5 November 2015:
 Financial monitoring report – quarter 2. Agreed to have a brief discussion and 

focus on monitoring the delivery of savings
 Delivery of savings - wish to monitor this in more detail in order to understand 

why some savings had not been delivered. Key questions - were the wrong 
savings chosen? Are external cost pressures causing non-delivery of savings 
or are there other factors?

 HR metrics – brief update report
 Commercial waste – one page report on income generation, what has been 

done to maximise revenue, why targets could not be met plus comparative 
data from other boroughs

 Transport service - SEN and adult transport costs, client numbers and 
forecasts for the future. Key questions - Is the council getting value for money 
from service providers? Is the service run efficiently?  

 One page briefing paper to explain how the capital programme works and its 
relationship to the rest of the budget, plus  a worked example from Assistant 
Director of Resources

Agenda for meeting on 23 February 2016 to include item on estate management 
(delegated by Overview and Scrutiny Commission) as well as the quarter 3 financial 
monitoring report.



4


